meaning of section 434 of the Act. Investors should read the whole of this Circular and not rely
solely on the unaudited financial information in this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Combined Group). Deloitte’s report on the unaudited pro forma financial
information is set out in Section B of this Part IV (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of
the Combined Group).

Section A

Unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement of the Combined Group
Pro forma

income
52 weeks ended statement

   Tesco   Booker   for the
   25 February   24 March   Finance   Acquisition   Combined
£m   2017(i)   2017(ii)   Income(iii)   adjustments(iv)   Group
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Revenue .....   55,917   5,328   –   –   61,245
Cost of sales .....   (53,015)   (5,036)   –   –   (58,051)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Gross profit .....   2,902   292   –   –   3,194
Administrative expenses.....   (1,995)   (116)   –   62   (2,173)
Profits arising on property-related items   110   –   –   –   110
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Operating profit/(loss) .....   1,017   176   –   (62)   1,131
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Share of post-tax losses of joint ventures
and associates .....   (107)   –   –   –   (107)

Finance income .....   109   –   (2)   –   107
Finance costs.....   (874)   (2)   –   –   (876)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Profit/(loss) before tax .....   145   174   (2)   (62)   255
Taxation .....   (87)   (20)   –   –   (107)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Profit/(loss) for the year from
continuing operations .....   58   154   (2)   (62)   148

Discontinued operations .....

[…]

Unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets of the Combined Group
   Pro forma
   Tesco   Booker   statement of
   As at   As at   net assets
   26 August   8 September   Acquisition   Combined
£m   2017(i)   2017(ii)   adjustments(iii)   Group
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Non-Current Assets
Goodwill, software and other intangible assets   2,752   465   3,403   6,620
Property, plant and equipment.....   18,429   211   –   18,640
Investment property .....   74   –   –   74
Investment in joint ventures and associates ....   750   2   –   752
Other investments .....   832   –   –   832
Trade and other receivables.....   170   –   –   170
Loans and advances to customers .....   6,362   –   –   6,362
Derivative financial instruments .....   1,238   –   –   1,238
Deferred tax assets .....   82   28   –   110
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   30,689   706   3,403   34,798
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Current Assets
Other investments .....   122   –   –   122
Inventories.....   2,488   356   –   2,844
Trade and other receivables.....   1,674   163   –   1,837
Loans and advances to customers .....   4,400   –   –   4,400
Derivative financial instruments .....   274   –   –   274
Current tax assets .....   10   –   –   10
Short-term investments.....   2,388   –   –   2,388
Cash and cash equivalents .....   4,319   165   (763)   3,721
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   15,675   684   (763)   15,596
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Assets of the disposal group and non-current
assets classified as held for sale .....   127   –   –   127

   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   15,802   684   (763)   15,723
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables .....   (8,965)   (718)   (57)   (9,740)
Borrowings.....   (2,950)   –   –   (2,950)
Derivative financial instruments .....   (71)   –   –   (71)
Customer deposits and deposits from banks ..   (7,043)   –   –   (7,043)
Current tax liabilities .....   (343)   (21)   –   (364)
Provisions .....   (534)   –   –   (534)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   (19,906)   (739)   (57)   (20,702)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Liabilities of the disposal group classified as
held for sale .....   –   –   –   –

   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Net current liabilities .....   (4,104)   (55)   (820)   (4,979)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables .....   (340)   (24)   –   (364)
Borrowings.....   (8,638)   –   –   (8,638)
Derivative financial instruments .....   (550)   –   –   (550)
Customer deposits and deposits from banks ..   (2,790)   –   –   (2,790)
Post-employment benefit obligations .....   (2,945)   (47)   –   (2,992)
Deferred tax liabilities .....   (102)   –   –   (102)
Provisions .....   (671)   (37)   –   (708)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   (16,036)   (108)   –   (16,144)
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Net Assets .....   10,549   543   2,583   13,675
   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––   ––––––––––

Notes:

(i)   The Tesco net assets have been extracted without material adjustment from Tesco’s 2017/2018 Interim Results.

(ii)   The Booker net assets are based on the consolidated balance sheet as at 8 September 2017 without material